
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew, 

Looker, Jackson, K Myers and Wells 
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member)   
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 January 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

November 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation 
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 26 January 2016.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda 

 



 

 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and 
Performance Monitoring Report - Learning & 
Culture   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

5. Report on 2No. Petitions Relating to Relocation 
of Carousel   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 This report presents information on two petitions received by the 
Council in regard to the relocation of the Carousel as part of the 
Christmas 2015 attractions, which were previously presented to 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee in November 2015 
as part of their regular schedule of Petitions.   
 

6. Make it York Update on St Nicholas Fayre & 
Future of Parliament St Fountain   

 

 The Managing Director of Make it York will be in attendance to 
give a verbal update on St Nicholas Fayre and the future of 
Parliament St Fountain 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

7. Standing Advisory Committee on Religious 
Education Annual Report & Review of York 
Schools' Agreed Syllabus   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

 This report provides information about the role of Standing 
Advisory Committee on Religious Education and presents its 
2014-15 Annual Report to the committee.  The report also 
provides information about the review of the agreed syllabus for 
Religious Education which has to be followed by all maintained 
schools.  
 

8. School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 
Results 2015   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 This report provides further information about secondary school 
performance at the end of KS4 in 2015, together with an update 
to the school performance report presented to the scrutiny 
committee in October 2015. 
 

9. Bi-annual Progress Report on Safeguarding & 
Looked After Children   

(Pages 43 - 66) 

 At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 
receive a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding 
issues. This report updates the Committee on key local and 
national safeguarding developments since July 2015. 
 

10. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan 2015/16   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2015-16 municipal year.  
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 25 November 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells 
and Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

Apologies Dr J Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
register of interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor K Myers declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (York 
Museums Trust: Renewing the Legal Relationship with the Council) as he 
was a trustee of York Museums Trust. 

 
 

36. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

37. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 

38. York Learning - Strategic Plan Update & Progress  
 

Members considered a report which presented performance data from York 
Learning set against the strategic plan for the academic year 2015-16. The 
report also presented some initial judgements as part of the service’s self 
assessment process. Officers provided an overview of the service and set 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



out some of the opportunities and challenges that the service would face 
during the forthcoming year. Members considered a detailed action plan 
and an update on progress against actions during the year so far.  
 
Members noted that the intention was for the committee to receive a report 
as part of a regular reporting cycle to secure appropriate governance 
arrangements by establishing robust and strategic governance processes. 
This could be achieved by engaging more robustly with members of the 
scrutiny committee and encouraging discussion and questioning from 
committee members. Members agreed to receive these reports on a six 
monthly basis at their November and March meetings. 
 
Members commented on various aspects of the report and officers 
provi
[...]
il copy of Annex 1 to committee 
members   

 
JS  

 
 
 
 

Page 4



41. Chair's Comments  
 

The Chair advised committee members that this meeting would be Mr 
Edwin Thomas’s last meeting as his term of office as Co-opted Statutory 
Member (Parent Governor) on the committee was due to end on 31 
December. He expressed the Committee’s thanks to Mr Thomas for his 
contribution to the work of the committee during the past two years. 

 
 

42. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 2015/16  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2015-16 municipal year. They commented on the following items listed on 
the work plan for the meeting scheduled for 27 January 2016 
 

 York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual update 
report: Members agreed that YMT would not be requested to present 
their half yearly update report as this meeting as the Committee had 
agreed to undertake a scrutiny review to assist in the establishment 
of a new legal framework on the relationship between City of York 
Council and York Museums Trust. 

 

 Make it York Report on Future of Parliament Street Fountain: The  
Scrutiny Officer advised Members that officers had nothing further to 
report at the current time on this issue. Members however asked that 
Make it York attend the meeting and be asked to provide an update 
on the St Nicholas Fair.  
 

Members noted that the update report from York Theatre Royal, which they 
were due to receive at their meeting on 21 March 2016, would be based 
completely on a period during which the theatre building had been closed 
to the public. It was agreed that the Scrutiny Officer would investigate 
whether it would still be beneficial to members to receive a report at that 
meeting or whether it would be better to defer it to a later meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the amendments 

detailed above. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 27 January 2016 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the Director 
of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report – 
Learning & Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Learning & Culture Financial Summary 2015/16 – Quarter 2 – 
September 

2015/16 

Quarter 1 

Variation 

£000 

 2015/16 Latest 
Approved Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 £000 % 

 Communities & Neighbourhoods: 

+50 Arts & Heritage 1,814 369 1,445 +0 0% 

+83 Learning Services 2,260 2,222 39 +83 213% 

+25 Libraries & Archives 2,089 1 2,088 +25 1.2% 

0 Youth Services 572 6 566 0 0% 

+85 
Sport & Active Leisure 
(Facilities) 

955 531 424 +167 40.0% 

+243 Total C&N 7,690 3,129 4,561 +275 6.0% 

 Children’s Specialist Services: 

-44 CSS General 931 50 881 -42 4.8% 

+1,518 
Children’s Social Care 
Resources 

8,753 944 7,809 +1,610 20.6% 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



+163 
Children’s Social Care 
Safeguarding 

4,847 128 4,720 +119 2.5% 

-54 Children’s Trust 759 17 742 -54 7.3% 

0 Integrated Family Service 421 360 61 0 0% 

0 Youth Support Service 781 74 707 0 0% 

+13 
Education Psychology 
Service 

880 0 880 +13 1.5% 

-37 
Special Educational Needs 
Service 

4,462 154 4,308 +11 0.3% 

+1,559 Total CSS 21,836
[...]
l survey) - (Snapshot)

Annual 4.50% 8.50% - - - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Bad

CYPL15c
% of pupils who reported frequent verbal bullying 

Homophobic bullying  in Secondary schools Yr 8
- - - - - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Neutral

EFL2
Numbers of Children with a Child Protection Plan (per 10k 

shown in brackets) - (Snapshot)
Quarterly 137 (38) 131 (36) 124 (34) 124 (34) 133 (37) - - -

Up is 

Bad
Good

Under 18 conceptions (per 1,000 females aged 15-17) Up is 

N
E

E
T

P
h
y
s
ic

a
l A

c
tiv

ity

PHOF01

PHOF02

S
a
fe

g
u
a
rd

in
g
 (Y

o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p
le

)

Under 18 conceptions (per 1,000 females aged 15-17) 

(Calendar Year)
Quarterly 23 21.6 - - - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Good

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 3 3 - - - - - -

Y
o
u
th

 O
ffe

n
d
in

g

45
% of young people ending their YOT supervised order who 

are NEET (New definition from 2013/14 - cumulative) - (YTD)
Quarterly 27% 28% 19.50% 31.6% 27.0% - - 20%

Up is 

Bad
Bad

S
a
fe

g
u
a
rd

in
g
 (Y

o
u
n
g
 P

e
o
p
le

)

PHOF06

Annex A
P

age 20



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
 

 27 January 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 
Report on 2No. Petitions Relating to Relocation of Carousel   

 
Summary 

1. This report presents information on two petitions received by the Council 
in regard to the relocation of the Carousel as part of the Christmas 2015 
attractions, which were previously presented to Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) in November 2015 as part of their 
regular schedule of Petitions.   

 Background 

2. At every meeting, members of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee consider a full schedule of petitions 
commenting on actions taken by the Executive Member or Officer, 
following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member. 

3. The full petitions schedule is publically available on the Council’s website 
and is updated and republished af
[...]
 the involvement of as many stakeholders in 

the review process through the ASCs (Agreed Syllabus Conferences) 
and CPD events  

• Review the York SACRE guidance on Acts of Collective Worship  
 

Review of the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
 

8. RE is not part of the National Curriculum but must be taught in schools 
by law. The syllabus has to be produced locally and is known as the 
agreed syllabus. York's agreed syllabus is currently being reviewed. 

 
9. The review of the agreed syllabus will take place in partnership with 

North Yorkshire SACRE and the Diocese of York. It is planned that the 
new agreed syllabus will be modelled on the best practice suggested by 
RE Today. The new syllabus will be launched at a joint RE conference in 
Autumn 2017. The York and North Yorkshire SACREs also plan to host a 
Diversity day conference for young people and will share best practice in 

                                            
1 Introduced in 2010, the English Baccalaureate (EBacc) is a school performance measure. It 
allows people to see how many pupils get a grade C or above in the core academic subjects at key 
stage 4 in any government-funded school. 

Page 28



assessment, and develop materials for teachers that will support the 
delivery of the agreed syllabus. 

 
Recommendations 

        
10. As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations.  Members are asked to note and comment on the 
SACRE Annual Report 2014-15. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and the 

outcomes in religious education in York’s schools, in line with 
the statutory requirement to report annually to elected 
members. 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for report: 
Mike Jory 
School Improvement Adviser 
supporting  SACRE 
Adults, Children & Education 
01904 553009 

Jon Stonehouse, 
Director, Children Services, Education & 
Skills 
 

Report Approved  Date 18 January 2016 

Wards Affected: All  

 

Background Pape
[...]
esponding to CSA&E 

Page 53



 

• Looked After Children panning 

v. Senior Managers meeting with Chief Executive of CYC to brief on 
current service approaches, trends and pressures. 

 
Recommendations  

 
49. Members are invited to: 
 

i. Note the service developments detailed in paragraphs 3-38 above, 
in particular: 

• The update on Referrals & Assessment Arrangements at 
paragraph 22 above 

• The outcome of the most recent DBS audit at paragraph 25-28 
above, and agree to receive future updates on this position as 
part of the assurance reporting cycle. 

ii. Note the work described in the Looked After Children section 
detailed in paragraph 39 above, to refresh the strategy to improve 
the outcomes for Looked After children in the City 

iii. Note the details of the wider Council engagement in the children’s 
safeguarding agenda detailed in paragraph 48. 

Reason:  To fulfil this committee’s commitment to receive six monthly 
updates on key children’s safeguarding issues.  

 
Contact Details 

Author:  
Eoin Rush, Assistant Director, 
Children’s Specialist Services  
01904 554212 

Chief Officer responsible for the report:  
Jon Stonehouse, Director, Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills  

Report Approved  Date 18 January 2016 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

Page 54



 

 
Annexes: 

Annex A – Our Supervision Improvement Journey – October 2015 
Annex B1 & B2 – Child in Need Audit summary 
Annex C – Children’s Social Care - Vision update 
 
Abbreviations: 
CSC – Children’s Social Care 
CPB – Corporate Parenting Board 
CYC – City of York Council 
DBS – Disclosure & Barring Service 
FDAC - Family, Drug and Alcohol Court 
PSW – Principal Social Worker 
NSPCC – National Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children 
LSCB – Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
MARAC - Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conferences 
I
[...]
Minutes

	4 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report - Learning & Culture
	Annex A

	5 Report on 2No. Petitions Relating to Relocation of Carousel
	Annex A

	7 Standing Advisory Committee on Religious Education Annual Report & Review of York Schools' Agreed Syllabus
	Annex 1

	8 School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 Results 2015
	Annex A

	9 Bi-annual Progress Report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children
	Annex A
	Annex B1
	Annex B2
	Annex C

	10 Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 27 January 2016 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, 
Wells and Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

In attendance Councillor Warters 

 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared.  
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
25 November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
Councillor Warters had registered to speak under public 
participation in relation to agenda item 5 (Report on two 
Petitions relating to the Relocation of the Carousel). It was 
agreed that he would address the committee during discussion 
of that agenda item. 
 

46. 2015/16 Second Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report - Learning & Culture  
 
Members received a report which provided an analysis of the 
latest performance for 2015-16 and a forecast of the financial 
outturn position, by reference to the service plans and budgets, 
for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 



the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
 
Apologies were noted from the Strategy and Policy Group 
Manger and Finance Manager who had been unable to attend 
the meeting at short notice. The three assistant directors for 
Children’s Specialist Services, Education & Skills and 
Communities Culture & Public Realm responded to and 
provided additional information on specific issues raised by 
Members during discussion of the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2015-16. 
 

47. Report on Two Petitions Relating to Relocation of Carousel  
 
Members considered a report which presented information on 
two petitions received by the Council in regard to the relocation 
of the carousel as part of the Christmas 2015 attractions. These 
petitions had been previously presented to Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) 
in November 2015 as part of their regular schedule of petitions 
and had been referred to this committee as the issues raised fell 
within the committee’s remit. Members were asked to consider 
whether any further action was necessary in relation to the 
petitions. 
 
Members noted that both petitions had been referred to Make it 
York who had taken the decision to relocate the carousel as part 
of a plan to improve the city’s 2015 Christmas attractions. Make 
it York had expressed concerns that some of the phrasing of the 
petitions had been misleading and confirmed that there had 
been no plans to “ban” the carousel, but that the operator had 
been invited to use a pitch which he used frequently during the 
year.  
 
Councillor Warters had registered to speak under public 
participation and addressed the committee. He stated that he 
wanted to ensure fairness and give committee members the 
opportunity to ask the carousel operators, who were in 
attendance, any questions which they felt relevant in the same 
way that they were invited to ask questions of the Director of 
Make it York. He expressed the view that, after 28 years of the 



Christmas carousel operating in St Sampson’s Square and over 
3000 signatures requesting its retention in that location, the 
committee should request a full report to consider the reasons 
behind this change to York’s Christmas offer. He stressed that 
any report and potential actions needed to be concluded in a 
timely manner to ensure that Christmas planning for 2016, both 
for Make it York and the carousel operators was not overly 
disrupted. 
 
Make it York’s Managing Director advised Members that they 
had been tasked with doing things differently and taking a fresh 
creative approach to how Christmas worked in York including 
enhancing the Christmas market and broadening the breadth of 
the Christmas offering. The decision to move the carousel to the 
Eye of York had been taken with the best intentions in mind and 
with the idea of spreading things out across the city to include 
Coppergate, Kings Square, the Eye of York, Judges lodgings, 
and the ice trail throughout the city, rather than limiting it to 
Parliament Street. He advised that feedback from traders, 
retailers and the public had been positive and that Make it York 
would review what had happened last year with view to making 
Christmas even better next year. He stated that they were also 
in discussions with York Museum Trust to extend their offer at 
the Eye of York, Coppergate and the Museum Gardens. 
 
In deciding what action to take, Members felt that, while it was 
not their role to advise on what Make it York should do, it was 
important to ensure that an agreement was reached in time for 
next Christmas. The Managing Director of Make it York advised 
Members that he was happy to have an early meeting with the 
carousel operators with regard to next year’s plans. Members 
agreed the need for continued dialogue with Make it York 
around a number of ways to make York a positive destination, 
including ensuring there were suitable children’s events and 
entertainment so that the needs of families and children were 
met.  
 
Resolved: (i) That receipt of the petitions and the actions 

detailed in the report and annex be noted.  
 
 (ii) That it was agreed that appropriate action had 

already been taken or was planned, therefore no 
further consideration of this particular issue by the 
scrutiny committee was necessary.  

 



Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out scrutiny’s 
requirements in relation to petitions. 

 
48. Make it York Update on St Nicholas Fayre & Future of 

Parliament St Fountain  
 
The Committee received an update from the Managing Director 
of Make it York on the St Nicholas Fayre and the future of the 
Parliament Street Fountain.  
 
With regard to the St Nicholas Fayre, The Managing Director of 
Make it York reported that the feedback they had received had 
been largely positive with a number of people having said that it 
was the best Christmas in York for some time. Make it York had 
invested more money in Christmas than had previously been 
invested and the return had been good which was a positive 
thing because it could be invested back into other things. A 
series of meetings looking at ideas for 2016 had already taken 
place and their ambition, in terms of a continuous improvement 
objective, was to try and make it even better than 2015. 
 
The Managing Director responded to specific queries raised by 
Members. With regard to the increasing the area of the St 
Nicholas Fayre, he acknowledged that it would take time to 
encourage people to go further afield and that improvements 
could be made to some of the areas on the edge such as the 
Judges Lodgings. He advised that there had been positive 
feedback in relation to the increased width of walkways between 
chalets, the passageway to the Shambles Market being left 
open and there being clear lines of sight to both the Shambles 
Market and also to Marks and Spencer which had been an issue 
the previous year. Members accepted that space in York was 
limited and Parliament Street itself was a difficult area due to the 
cycle racks, trees and the fountain, and as such did not provide 
a perfect canvas for a market. 
 
With regard to the future of the Parliament Street fountain, the 
Director  advised that if and when Make it York were asked to 
express a view, it would be that a redundant fountain served no 
purpose and did not help with what they were trying to achieve 
in Parliament Street. Therefore if there was a move to remove 
the fountain, Make it York would endorse that positively as it 
would provide more space and flexibility in the street. He 
advised that the alternative would be to have a really fantastic 



fountain or fantastic piece of art in that space but acknowledged 
that would be expensive.  
 
Members echoed his views and agreed that the fountain did not 
currently fulfil any other purpose than as a seat and was not 
very ornamental. It was suggested that in the interim, 
consideration could be given to its use as hording to advertise 
events.  
 
Resolved: That the information provided by Make it York be 
noted. 
 
Reason: To update scrutiny members on the future 

possibilities for Parliament Street. 
 

49. Standing Advisory Committee on Religious Education 
Annual Report & Review of York Schools' Agreed Syllabus  
 
Members considered a report which provided information on the 
role of the Standing Advisory Committee on Religious Education 
(SACRE) and presented its 2014-15 Annual Report. The report 
also provided information about the review of the agreed 
syllabus for Religious Education which has to be followed by all 
maintained schools. 
 
The Chair of SACRE and the City of York Council School 
Improvement Advisor supporting SACRE attended the meeting 
and provided information to members on the 2014-15 Annual 
report and review of the agreed syllabus for religious education. 
Members noted that although religious education was not part of 
the national curriculum, it must be taught in schools by law and 
they acknowledged that RE lessons were useful in promoting 
understanding between different faiths. They were advised that 
the syllabus had to be produced locally (known as the agreed 
syllabus) and York’s agreed syllabus was currently being 
reviewed in partnership with North Yorkshire SACRE and the 
Diocese of York. Members acknowledged that guidance for acts 
of collective worship would also be examined, working with 
people from other local authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chair of SACRE and School 
Improvement Advisor for attending the meeting and invited them 
to attend a future meeting to provide a further update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 
the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members.  

 
50. School Improvement Update: Key Stage 4 Results 2015  

 
Members received a report which provided further information 
about secondary school performance at the end of Key Stage 4 
(KS4) in 2015 together with an update to the school 
performance report presented to the scrutiny committee in 
October 2015. 
 
Members were advised that York had continued to perform well 
at end of KS4 and that KS4 attainment remained well above 
national and regional averages. They noted that last year York 
had moved into family of better performing statistical neighbours 
and, even with a relatively small number of secondary schools, 
York had been able to maintain high headline figures. For the 
first time this year Maths had outperformed English in terms of 
the percentage of pupils making expected progress from KS2. 
Although improvement in English was still above the regional 
average, changes to exam specifications and methods of 
assessment in English had impacted on these results.   
 
Officers advised that 2015 had seen a narrowing of the gap 
between disadvantaged pupils and their peers. This has been 
helped by a focus put on schools by the recent narrowing the 
gap scrutiny review carried out by this committee with schools 
benefitting from having additional oversight. Much work had 
been done to ensure sharing of good practice across schools in 
the city.  
 
The chair noted that the good results were due to the combined 
efforts of officers, school staff and pupils and stressed the need 
to keep the focus on narrowing the gap so further improvements 
could be made in this area.  
 
Resolved: That the KS4 results for 2015 and the reduction in 

the gap between disadvantaged pupils and their 
peers be noted.  

 
Reason: To update the committee on secondary school 

performance in 2014-15. 



51. Bi-annual Progress Report on Safeguarding & Looked After 
Children  
 
 Members received a report which updated them on key local 
and national safeguarding developments since July 2015.  
 
The Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services, drew 
Members attention to the following issues covered in the report 
and provided further information in relation to particular points 
which were raised. 
 

 Supervision Improvement Journey – October 2015 - This 
document reflected on work to improve delivery and 
effectiveness of supervision for frontline social care staff. 

 Child in Need Service – Case file audits had identified 
strengths and areas for development feedback from 
families had been positive. 

 Referral and Assessment (R&A) arrangements – Police 
colleagues were now embedded in the R&A Service. 

 MOSAIC would replace RAISE (current Children’s Social 
Care case management system) in March. This had been 
developed with practitioners and would enable a child’s 
journey with the council to be recorded in one place in an 
instantly accessible way and would free up practitioners 
time so they could spend more time with families. Training 
would be provided. 

 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks – staff were 
subject to checks every 3 years and the most recent audit 
had found no DBS checks were outstanding.  

 Storyboards – high level storyboards present a suite of 
information to help professionals understand the strategic 
planning to achieve improved outcomes for children and 
young people.  

 
Members also received an update on arrangements for looked 
after children. There were advised that a refreshed Looked after 
Children Strategy had been developed, in partnership with 
representatives from over 30 agencies/services and in direct 
consultation with looked after children, to further improve the 
outcomes for looked after children. The message being carried 
through into the new strategy was that “good enough, is not 
good enough” for looked after children and officers stressed that 
the council could do better and would do better. The report also 
informed members on developments around the Corporate 



Parenting Board and about encouraging wider council 
engagement in the protection of children.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the service developments at paragraphs 

3-38 of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the work described in the Looked After 
Children section at paragraph 39 of the report, to 
refresh the strategy and improved the outcomes for 
Looked After Children, be noted. 

 
(iii) That the details of the wider council 
engagement in the children’s safeguarding agenda 
detailed at paragraph 48 of the report be noted.  

 
Reason: To fulfil this committee’s commitment to receive six-

monthly updates on key children’s safeguarding 
issues.  

 
52. Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Plan 2015/16  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2015-16 municipal year.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised Members that she was awaiting 
confirmation as to whether the Chair of Learning City York 
would be able to attend the 21 March meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised Members that the committee was 
due to receive further updates on outstanding recommendations 
from four previously completed scrutiny reviews. These were 
the Disabled Access scrutiny review and Entrepreneurship in 
York Schools scrutiny review which were completed in 2015, 
and the School Meals scrutiny review and Careers Education, 
Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG) scrutiny review 
which were completed in 2014, from which some 
recommendations were yet to be signed off. 
 
It was agreed that an implementation update on the approved 
recommendations from those reviews be arranged for the next 
meeting on 21 March. It was also noted that a representative 
from Be Independent had expressed an interest in speaking to 
members at the meeting when the update on the Disabled 
Access scrutiny review was due to be received. 



Members were advised that work on the two current scrutiny 
reviews, York Museums Trust SLA scrutiny review and the Tour 
de France scrutiny review was ongoing. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

amendments detailed above. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


